

MURIEL BOWSER MAYOR June 19, 2020

The Honorable Phil Mendelson Chairman Council of the District of Columbia John A. Wilson Building 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 504 Washington, DC 20004

#### Dear Chairman Mendelson:

Enclosed for consideration by the Council of the District of Columbia is proposed emergency legislation, the "Change Order Nos. 3 and 4 to Contract No. DCAM-17-AE-0125 with Perkins Eastman DC, PLLC Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2020" and the accompanying declaration resolution. The bill would approve the change orders and authorize payment to Perkins Eastman DC, PLLC in an aggregate amount of \$4,695,270.00 for architectural and engineering services received and to be received under these change orders.

The Department seeks Council approval for Change Order No. 3 and proposed Change Order No. 4 to increase the Contract amount from \$3,649,930.00 to \$4,695,270.00 for the period to begin upon Council's approval of the emergency legislation through December 31, 2020. The Chief Financial Officer has certified that funding is available to fund the increased Contract amount of \$4,695,270.

In addition to the Contract Change Order Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4, attached are: (i) a contract summary; (ii) a fiscal certification; (iii) memoranda and/or certifications of legal sufficiency; and (iv) a Clean Hands Certification for the contractor.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact, Keith A. Anderson, the Department's Director, or George G. Lewis, the Department's Chief of Contracts and Procurement at (202) 727-2800.

Sincerely.

Muriel Bowser

Enclosures

1 2 3 4 5	Chairman Phil Mendelson at the request of the Mayor
6 7 8 9 10	A BILL
12 13 14 15 16	IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
17 18 19 20 21	To approve, on an emergency basis, Change Order Nos. 3 and 4 to Contract No. DCAM- 17-AE-0125, between the Department of General Services and Perkins Eastman DC, PLLC, increasing the aggregate Contract amount to \$4,695,270, and authorizing payment to Perkins Eastman DC, LLC for architectural and engineering services received and to be received under the these change orders.
22 23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
24	That this act may be cited as the "Change Order Nos. 3 and 4 to Contract No. DCAM-17-
25	AE-0125 with Perkins Eastman DC, PLLC Approval and Payment Authorization
26	Emergency Act of 2020."
27	Sec. 2. Pursuant to section 451 of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act,
28	approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 803; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.51), and the
29	requirements of section 202 of the Procurement Practices Reform Act of 2010, effective
30	April 8, 2011 (D.C. Law 18-371; D.C. Official Code § 2-352.02), the Council approves
31	Change Order Nos. 3 and 4 to Contract No. DCAM-17-AE-0125, between the District's
32	Department of General Services and Perkins Eastman DC, PLLC, and authorizes
33	payment to Perkins Eastman DC, PLLC in the amount of \$4,695,270 for architectural and
34	engineering services received and to be received under these change orders.

- 1 Sec. 3. Fiscal impact statement.
- 2 The Council adopts the fiscal statement of the Chief Financial Officer as the fiscal
- 3 impact statement required by section 4a of the General Legislative Procedures Act of
- 4 1975, approved October 6, 2006 (120 Stat. 2038; D.C. Official Code § 1-301.47a).
- 5 Sec. 4. Effective date.
- This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto
- 7 by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain in effect for
- 8 no longer than 90 days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the District of
- 9 Columbia in section 412(a) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved
- 10 December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 788; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.12(a)).

# GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES







Pursuant to section 202(c-1) of the Procurement Practices Reform Act of 2010, as amended, D.C. Official Code § 2-352.02(c-1), the following contract summary is provided:

### COUNCIL CONTRACT SUMMARY

(Tipping)

Change Order Numbers (Nos.) 1 through 3 and Proposed Change Order Number (No.) 4 to Increase Value of Contract for Architect and Engineering Services for Eliot Hine Middle School

(A) Contract Number:

DCAM-17-AE-0125

Proposed Contractor:

Perkins Eastman DC, PLLC ("Contractor")

Amount of proposed Change Order No.4:

\$48,340

Amount for Change Order Nos. 1 - 4:

\$1,045,340

**Increased Contract Amount including** 

Change Order Nos. 1 - 4:

\$4,695,270

Unit and Method of Compensation:

Progress Payments on a monthly basis

Term of Contract:

Execution date of Letter Contract through

substantial completion of construction no later than

December 31, 2020

Note: Council approval is needed by June 30, 2020

in order to timely authorize performance of the

necessary services.

Type of Contract:

Firm Fixed Price

Source Selection Method:

Competitive Request for Proposals

(B) For a contract containing option periods, the contract amount for the base period and for each option period. If the contract amount for one or more of the option periods differs from the amount for the base period, provide an explanation of the reason for the difference:

N/A.

(C) The goods or services to be provided, the methods of delivering goods or services, and any significant program changes reflected in the proposed contract:

The Contractor shall provide all required architectural and engineering services including civil, architectural, structural, and environmental services to create design documents for the renovation or modernization of Eliot-Hine Middle School (the "Project") located at 1830 Constitution Avenue, NE, Washington, DC 20002. In addition to the facility's HVAC system needing to be upgraded, it is expected that a complete renovation of the existing facility will be required to accommodate the anticipated increase in school attendance from 200 to 480 students in accordance with the Education Specifications provided by DCPS and current building code. The Contractor shall consider the historical nature of the building, and consider all DGS FM Building Standards, such as Sustainability/High Performance Best Practices, Building Automation Systems, Smart Roof Design Guide, and NREL Net Zero Guidelines. The Project shall be designed in such a way so as to achieve, at a minimum, LEED for Schools – Gold certification and must meet the requirements of the recently adopted International Green Construction Code and DOEE storm water management requirements. The modernization is contemplated to be substantially complete no later than December 31, 2020.

(D) The selection process, including the number of offerors, the evaluation criteria, and the evaluation results, including price, technical or quality, and past performance components:

On September 6, 2017, the Department issued a Request for Proposal ("RFP") to engage a design firm to provide a full range of architectural and engineering services necessary for the renovation or modernization of Eliot-Hine Middle School. Four (4) amendments to the RFP were issued. Amendment 1, issued September 13, 2017, issued the pre-proposal sign-in sheet and revised the insurance requirements for the Project. Amendment 2, issued September 28, 2017 respectively, revised the due date for proposals, provided answers to questions about the solicitation and set a date for a site visit. Amendment 3, October 6, 2017, issued the Form of Contract and provided answers to additional questions about the solicitation. Amendment 4, issued October 10, 2017, revised the due date for proposals, provided answers to additional questions about the solicitation and closed the period to submit questions and clarifications relating to the solicitation.

On the proposal due date, October 17, 2017, ten (10) firms submitted proposals in a timely manner.

#### Technical Evaluation:

The proposals were evaluated by a technical evaluation panel ("Panel") in accordance with the criteria set forth in the RFP. Each proposal was independently evaluated utilizing a point scale, certain points of which were for the technical evaluation component as follows: (i) experience and references; (ii) key personnel; (iii) management plan and design approach; and (iv) design-build/fast track experience, as discussed more fully below.

The Panel met on December 7, 2017 to develop a consensus technical score. Prior to convening for the evaluation meeting, each of the Panel members individually completed an evaluation of the proposals. In doing so, each Panel member rated each Offeror with respect to specific subfactors in the five categories. In developing the consensus score, the Panel discussed the details of each of the proposals in light of the evaluation factors. Following the Panel's discussions and consensus ratings of the Offerors, the ratings were converted to numbers.

### **Pricing Evaluation:**

As outlined in the RFP, certain points were available for price. In addition to the technical scoring, Offerors were assigned price points on a sliding scale, with the lowest proposed price receiving all of the available points and the remaining proposals receiving a portion of the available points relative to their position in the range established by the highest-price Offeror.

### Certified Business Enterprise Preference Points:

In addition to the price and technical scoring, a certain number of points were available for each Offeror based on its status as a Certified Business Enterprise ("CBE") as determined by the Department of Small and Local Business Development ("DSLBD"). Most of the Offerors, including the Contractor, were so certified and received points accordingly.

### Contracting Officer's Independent Evaluation:

The DGS Contracting Officer, after carefully reviewing the evaluation process followed by the Panel, their notes and scoresheets, and their final consensus technical evaluation, conducted an independent assessment of each of the proposals. The Contracting Officer determined that the Panel's technical evaluation of the Offerors was reasonable and appropriate. In addition, the Contracting Officer, taking into consideration each Offeror's CBE status and resulting total score, found the proposals to be fair and reasonable. The Contracting Officer also found the proposed pricing to be fair and reasonable. Exercising his independent judgment in assessing the relative merits of the competing proposals, the Contracting Officer decided to award the Contract to the Contractor.

### Contract Award:

The Contractor was the highest scoring Offeror. The Contracting Officer determined that the Contractor is responsible and that the Contractor's proposed pricing is fair and reasonable. Subsequently, by award memorandum executed January 4, 2018, the Department awarded Contract No. DCAM-17-AE-0125 to the Contractor as such award would be most advantageous to the District.

### Council Approval:

The definitive Contract No. DCAM-17-AE-0125, in the amount of \$3,649,940, was approved by the Council on June 8, 2018 under CA22-0508.

(E) A description of any bid protest related to the award of the contract, including whether the protest was resolved through litigation, withdrawal of the protest by the protestor, or voluntary corrective action by the District. Include the identity of the protestor, the grounds alleged in the protest, and any deficiencies identified by the District as a result of the protest:

The award of the Contract was not protested.

(F) The background and qualifications of the proposed contractor, including its organization, financial stability, personnel, and performance on past or current government or private sector contracts with requirements similar to those of the proposed contract:

Founded in 2011, Perkins Eastman DC brings design professional together with experience dating back to 1959, as well as extensive experience in the District of Columbia. The Contractor has diverse expertise in the design of the community centers, government buildings, educational facilities, housing, and large scale mixed-use projects in the District.

The Contractor has satisfactorily completed numerous architect and engineering projects for the District on a scale and scope on par with the Project, including the Roosevelt Senior High School, the Cleveland Park Library and McMillan Sand Filtration Site.

(G) The period of performance associated with the proposed change, including date as of which the proposed change is to be made effective:

Change Order No. 4 will become effective upon approval by the Council and the period of performance will extend to the substantial completion of construction but no later than December 31, 2020.

(H) The value of any work or services performed pursuant to a proposed change for which the Council has not provided approval, disaggregated by each proposed change if more than one proposed change has been aggregated for Council review:

Perkins Eastman DC, PLLC has been awarded the following:

- 1. Change Order No. 1, executed on July 6, 2018 reduced the Design Phase requirements and temporarily reduced the contract's value by \$500,000 to \$3,149,930.
- 2. Change Order No. 2, executed on July 24, 2019 returned the Design Phase requirements removed in Change Order 1 and increased the contract's value by \$500,000, returning the contract to its original value of \$3,649,930.
- 3. Change Order No. 3, executed on October 15, 2019, added Construction Administration services totaling \$997,000 to the contract's value bringing the contract's total to \$4,646,930.

# (I) The aggregate dollar value of the proposed changes as compared with the amount of the contract as awarded:

The definitive Contract in the amount of \$3,649,940 was approved by Council on June 8, 2018 under CA22-0508.

The aggregate dollar value of Change Order Nos. 1 through 4 as described below is \$1,045,340.

- 1. Change Order No. 1 removed a portion of the Design Phase requirements and reduced the Contract's value by \$500,000.
- 2. Change Order No. 2 replaced the Design Phase requirements removed via Change Order No. 1, increased the contract's value by \$500,000, and restored the Contract's value to its original value.
- 3. Change Order No. 3 incorporated the Construction Administration services into the contract at a value of \$997,000.
- 4. Proposed Change Order No. 4 to provide additional design services is valued at \$43,840.

The addition of proposed Change Order No. 4 will bring the aggregate value of Change Order Nos. 1 through 4 to "tip" over \$1 million; thus requiring Council approval.

### (J) Date on which the contracting officer was notified of the proposed change:

May 1, 2020.

# (K) The reason why the proposed change was sent to Council for approval after it is intended to take effect:

Change Order No. 1 temporarily reduced the scope and Contract value by \$500,000 while Change Order No. 2 restored the scope removed in Change Order No 1 and returned the Contract to its original value. The Contract, as issued, contemplated a design-build project delivery method however, by written determination, the project delivery method was changed to a Construction Manager at Risk method. Change Order No. 3 acknowledged the change in the project delivery method and also incorporated the Construction Administration Services. The cost of the Construction Administration were initially intended to be assigned to the design-builder. The proposed Change Order No. 4 will authorize additional design services.

### (L) The reason for the proposed change:

The increase in the Contract value results from the need to incorporate the Construction Administration services (Change Order No. 3) previously intended to be assigned to the design-builder and design changes (Change Order No. 4) including field site enhancement changes requested by DCPS and landscape design changes requested by the Historic Preservation Office.

### (M) The legal, regulatory, or contractual authority for the proposed change:

The proposed Change Order No. 4 would increase the Contract's value, in the aggregate, to an amount in excess of \$1 million and is therefore subject to the requirements of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, codified at D.C. Official Code §1-204.51(b). Thus, Council review and approval of the proposed Change Order No. 4 is required under the District of Columbia Home Rule Act and would be authorized by Council's enactment of the proposed Change Order Nos. 3 and 4 to Contract No. DCAM-17-CS-0025 with Perkins Eastman DC, PLLC Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2020.

(N) A summary of the subcontracting plan required under section 2346 of the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005, as amended, D.C. Official Code § 2-218.01 et seq. ("Act"), including a certification that the subcontracting plan meets the minimum requirements of the Act and the dollar volume of the portion of the contract to be subcontracted, expressed both in total dollars and as a percentage of the total contract amount:

Contract Dollar Value \$4,695,270
Dollar Value Subcontracted to SBEs/CBEs: \$1,784,970
Percentage of Contract Value: 38%

The Contractor's subcontracting plan has been approved.

### (O) Performance standards and the expected outcome of the proposed contract:

In general, the Contractor will continue to be closely monitored by Department staff to ensure adherence to established milestones and due dates. In addition, the Contractor's performance will continue to be monitored in accordance with the terms and conditions of and the Standard Contract Provisions for use with District of Columbia Government Architectural/Engineering Services contracts.

(P) The amount and date of any expenditure of funds by the District pursuant to the contract prior to its submission to the Council for approval:

On October 15, 2019, Change Order No. 3 was executed in the amount of \$997,000 to add Construction Administration service to the contract's requirements bringing the contract's total value to \$4,646,930.

(Q) A certification that the proposed contract is within the appropriated budget authority for the agency for the fiscal year and is consistent with the financial plan and budget adopted in accordance with D.C. Official Code §§ 47-392.01 and 47-392.02:

The Office of the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the value of Change Order Nos. 1 through 4 are within the Department's appropriated budget authority for the fiscal year and is consistent with the financial plan and budget adopted in accordance with D.C. Official Code §§ 47-392.01 and 47-392.02. The relevant fiscal sufficiency certification accompanies this Council Package.

(R) A certification that the contract is legally sufficient, including whether the proposed contractor has any pending legal claims against the District:

Change Order Nos. 1 through 4 have been deemed legally sufficient by the Office of the General Counsel, and the Contractor does not appear to have any currently pending legal claims against the District.

(S) A certification that Citywide Clean Hands database indicates that the proposed contractor is current with its District taxes. If the Citywide Clean Hands Database indicates that the proposed contractor is not current with its District taxes, either: (1) a certification that the contractor has worked out and is current with a payment schedule approved by the District; or (2) a certification that the contractor will be current with its District taxes after the District recovers any outstanding debt as provided under D.C. Official Code § 2-353.01(b):

The Contractor's Clean Hands certification has been validated through the District's MyTax.DC web site. The relevant certification is attached.

(T) A certification from the proposed contractor that it is current with its federal taxes, or has worked out and is current with a payment schedule approved by the federal government:

The Contractor has certified that it is in compliance with federal tax laws.

(U) The status of the proposed contractor as a certified local, small, or disadvantaged business enterprise as defined in the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005, as amended; D.C. Official Code § 2-218.01 et seq.:

According to the DSLBD's website, the Contractor is a certified Local, Small, Resident Owned Business located in a Development Enterprise Zone. The Contractor's CBE Number is LSZR28976082021, with an expiration date of August 3, 2021.

(V) Other aspects of the proposed contract that the Chief Procurement Officer considers significant:

None.

(W) A statement indicating whether the proposed contractor is currently debarred from providing services or goods to the District or federal government, the dates of the debarment, and the reasons for debarment:

The Contractor is not debarred from providing services to the Government of the District of Columbia or the Federal Government according to the Office of Contracts & Procurement's Excluded Parties List and the Federal Government's Excluded Parties List.

(X) Any determination and findings issues relating to the contract's formation, including any determination and findings made under D.C. Official Code § 2-352.05 (privatization contracts):

Not applicable.

(Y) Where the contract, and any amendments or modifications, if executed, will be made available online:

Contract award information is available on the DGS web page.

(Z) Where the original solicitation, and any amendments or modifications, will be made available online:

The original solicitation and any amendments have been/will be posted on the Department of General Services' website.



Date of Notice:

May 19, 2020

PERKINS EASTMAN DC PLLC 1 THOMAS CIR NW STE 270 WASHINGTON DC 20005-5802 Notice Number: L0004120059

FEIN: \*\*-\*\*\*4536 Case ID: 482360

### CERTIFICATE OF CLEAN HANDS

As reported in the Clean Hands system, the above referenced individual/entity has no outstanding liability with the District of Columbia Office of Tax and Revenue or the Department of Employment Services. As of the date above, the individual/entity has complied with DC Code § 47-2862, therefore this Certificate of Clean Hands is issued.

TITLE 47. TAXATION, LICENSING, PERMITS, ASSESSMENTS, AND FEES
CHAPTER 28 GENERAL LICENSE
SUBCHAPTER II. CLEAN HANDS BEFORE RECEIVING A LICENSE OR PERMIT
D.C. CODE § 47-2862 (2006)
§ 47-2862 PROHIBITION AGAINST ISSUANCE OF LICENSE OR PERMIT

Authorized By Marc Aronin Chief, Collection Division

To validate this certificate, please visit MyTax.DC.gov. On the MyTax homepage, click "Clean Hands" and then the "Validate a Certificate of Clean Hands" hyperlink.

# GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES







Contracts & Procurement

#### MEMORANDUM

To:

Keith A. Anderson

Director

From:

Antoinette Hudson Beckham

Agency Fiscal Officer

Reference:

Architectural and Engineering Services Modernization Eliot Hine Middle School

DCAM-17-AE-0125 Change Order 4

Date:

May 21, 2020

Subject:

Fiscal Sufficiency

In my capacity as the Agency Fiscal Officer of the Department of General Services (the "Department"), I hereby verify that Change Order Nos. 1, 2, 3 and the proposed Change Order 4 to the Contract to provide architectural and engineering services for the modernization of Eliot Hine Middle School Modernization (DCAM-17-AE-0125) (the "Contract") with Perkins Eastman DC, PLLC (the "Contractor") in the aggregate amount of \$1,045,340.00 is consistent with the Department's current budget and that adequate funds are available in the budget for the expenditure.

The underlying Contract authorizes the Contractor to provide architectural and engineering services for the modernization of the Eliot Hine Middle School (the "Project"). The Department previously verified, and the Council previously approved, through CA22-0508, the availability of funds in the amount of \$3,649,930.00, which included a letter contract with a value of \$987,445.00.

Subsequently, the Department executed **Change Order No. 1** on July 6, which reduced the Design Phase requirements and temporarily reduced the contract's value by \$500,000, from \$3,649,930.00 to \$3,149,930.00.

Change Order No. 2, executed on July 7, 2019, returned the Design Phase requirements removed in Change Order 1, and increased the contract's value by \$500,000.00 from \$3,149,930.00 to its original value of \$3,649,930.00.

The Department then executed **Change Order No. 3** on October 15, 2019, adding the Construction Administration services to the contract valued at \$997,000.00 increasing the contract value from \$3,649,930.00 to \$4,646,930.00.

The proposed Change Order 4, with a total value of \$48,340.00 will increase the total contract value from 4,646,930.00 to 4,695,270.00. The addition of Change Order 4 will bring the aggregate value of Change Order Nos. 1-4 to over \$1 million, causing the Contract to "tip" over the million dollar threshold, requiring Council approval.

(\$500,000.00) CO1 + \$500,000.00 CO2 + \$997,000.00 CO3 + \$48,340.00 CO4 = \$1,045,340.00

The Department of General Services (DGS – Owner AGY) has \$1,045,340.00 in DC Public Schools (DCPS – Implementing AGY) cumulative capital budget allotment. The SOAR/PASS/Funding information is attached/below:

Project Name	Project Number	AY	Fund Detail	Imp AGY	Owner AGY	RQ/PO	Amount	Comments
ELIOT-HINE JHS RENOVATION/ MODERNIZATION	YY181C	2008	0301	AM0	GA0	PO613811	\$997,000	See Attached
ELIOT-HINE JHS RENOVATION/ MODERNIZATION	YY18IC	2008	0300	AM0	GA0	RK151445	\$48,340.00	See Attached
						Total	\$1,045,340.00	

Antoinette Hudson Beckham

Antoinette Hudson Beckham Agency Fiscal Officer Department of General Services



## Requisition No. RK151445

Issued on Mon, 13 Apr, 2020 Created on Mon, 13 Apr, 2020 by Brian Butler on behalf of Daphne Hawkins

Supplier:

PERKINS EASTMAN DC PLLC 690 Water Street SW Washington, DC 20024 Phone: 202.495.7430

Contact: DOUGLAS CAMPBELL

Ship To

Construction and Maintenance Use Only - Eliot-Hine Middle School

1830 Constitution Ave. NE Washington, DC 20002 United States

Phone: 1(202) 576-5589

Deliver To: Brandey McDonald Bill To: DGS-OCFO 2000 14th St., 5th Floor Washington, DC 20009 United States

Item	Description	Part Number	Unit	Qty	Need By	Unit Price	Extended Amount
1	Eliot-Hine MS Renovation Design Portion of		each	48,340	Mon, 20 Apr, 2020	\$1.00 USD	\$48,340.00 USD
	Eliot-Hine MS Renovation Design Portion of the D-B	Contract (schools	()				
	ADDITIONAL DESIGN SERVICES SEE SOW	Commer (sensor	,				

### Status: Submitted

Approvals								
Required	Status	Reason	Approver	Approved By	Date			
Required	Approved	Funds must be secured.	Funds Commit	Funds Commit	Thu, 21 May, 2020			
Not Required	Ready	RequesterWatcher	Daphne Hawkins					
Required	Approved	On behalf of user must approve	Daphne Hawkins	Daphne Hawkins	Thu, 21 May, 2020			
Required	Ready	Budget responsible manager to approve purchases against their budget	AM0 Budget Responsible Manager					
Not Required	Ready	Agency Manager to watch requisitions greater than \$25,000	AM0 Agency Manager					
Required	Ready	Supervisor	Cassandra White					

Required	Pending	Chain Of Command	Allam Al Alami	
Required	Pending	Chain Of Command	Paul Blackman	
Required	Pending	Chain Of Command	Yohance Fuller	
Required	Pending	Chain Of Command	Mary Michelle Dee	
Required	Pending	The designated OCFO Budget Reviewer to approve	AM0 Budget Reviewer 1	
Required	Pending	The Contracting Officer to approve requisitions before sending purchase order to suppliers	AM0 Contracting Officer 1	
Not Required	Pending	The Primary Contracting Officer to watch requisitions before sending purchase order to suppliers	AM0 Primary Contracting Officer	

### **Requisition Comments**

- COMMENT by Funds Commit on 04/13/2020
   Funds Commit Successful The funds commitment creation was successful. Batch Agency-AM0, Batch Number-011, Current Document Number-RK151445 (Funds Commit, Mon, 13 Apr, 2020)
- COMMENT by Integration on 04/15/2020
   Funds Commit Successful The funds commitment cancellation was successful. Batch Agency-AM0, Batch Number-052, Current Document Number-CH829667 (Integration, Wed, 15 Apr, 2020)
- COMMENT by Funds Commit on 05/21/2020
   Funds Commit Successful The funds commitment change was successful. Batch Agency-AM0, Batch Number-008, Current Document Number-CH845676 (Funds Commit, Thu, 21 May, 2020)

## Requisition Attachments

- ATTACHMENT by Brian Butler on Thursday, May 21, 2020 at 11:53 AM RQ reqest\_EHMS Field-Change-Additional Srvcs\_\$48340.00-signed.pdf (2152827 bytes)
- ATTACHMENT by Brian Butler on Monday, April 13, 2020 at 2:05 PM EHMS Field-Change AE-Additional Srvcs\_\$36,640.00-signed.pdf (876445 bytes)



\*\*\* Electronic Invoicing Purchase Order. Please use https://vendorportal.dc.gov to register and submit invoices. \*\*\*

# Order No: PO613811 -DCPS-000035-MODRN Eliot Hine A/E Services CO to PO579992 (Schools)

Issued on Tue, 15 Oct, 2019 Supplier PERKINS EASTMAN DC PLLC 690 Water Street SW Washington, DC 20024 Phone: 202.495.7430 Contact

Ship To

Construction and Maintenance Use Only - Eliot-Hine

Middle School 1830 Constitution Ave. NE Washington, DC 20002

United States Phone: 1(202) 576-5589 Bill To:

Please use https://vendorportal.dc.gov to register and submit invoices.

Item	Description	Part Number	Unit	Qty	Need By	Unit Price	Extended Amount
1	DCPS-000035-MODRN Eliot Hine A/E Services CO		each	997,000	Wed, 04 Sep, 2019	\$1.00 USD	\$997,000.00 USD
	DCPS-000035-MODRN Eliot Hine A/E Services CO to Po Construction Administration services.	O579992 (Sch	ools)				
	PM: Brandey McDonald						
-						Total	\$997,000.00 USD

#### Comments

- COMMENT by aribasystem on 10/15/2019
   The Contractor shall submit payment requests in electronic format through the DC Vendor Portal vendorportal.dc.gov by selecting the applicable purchase order number which is listed on the Contractor's profile.INVOICES FOR QUANTITIES OR AMOUNTS GREATER THAN WHAT IS STATED ON THE PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE REJECTED.FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN PAYMENT. (aribasystem, Tue, 15 Oct, 2019)
- COMMENT by aribasystem on 10/15/2019
   FOB is Destination unless specified otherwise (aribasystem, Tue, 15 Oct, 2019)
- COMMENT by aribasystem on 10/15/2019
   GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA STANDARD CONTRACT PROVISIONS FOR USE WITH THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA GOVERNMENT SUPPLY AND SERVICES CONTRACTS (July 2010) ARE HEREBY INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE. WWW.OCP.DC.GOV\*\*\*\*\* (aribasystem, Tue, 15 Oct, 2019)

# GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL KARL A. RACINE



Legal Counsel Division

### MEMORANDUM

TO:

Ronan Gulstone

Director

Office of Policy and Legislative Affairs

FROM:

Brian K. Flowers

Deputy Attorney General Legal Counsel Division

DATE:

June 1, 2020

SUBJECT:

Legal Sufficiency Certification of the "Change Order Nos. 3 and 4 fo Contract No. DCAM-17-AE-0125 with Perkins Eastman DC, PLLC

Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2020" and

Accompanying Emergency Declaration Resolution

(AE-20-475)

This is to Certify that this Office has reviewed the above-referenced legislation and has found it to be legally sufficient. If you have any questions regarding this certification, please do not hesitate to contact me at 724-5524.

Brian K. Flowers

Brian K. Flowers

MODIFICATION	MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			ontract Number AM-17-AE-0125	Page o	of Pages	2
2. Modification Number	odification Number 3. Effective Data 4. Requisition/P				5, Caption		
	1				AE Services El	liot-Hind	e Middle
Change Order 1	See Block 16C			298-V2	School Mo	derniza	tion
6. Issued By:				By (If other than line i			
Department of General Services Contracting and Procurement Division				of General Service: truction Division	5		
1250 U Street, NW 3rd Floor				t, 3rd Floor			
Washington, DC 20009				DC 20009			
		Attn: Meg					
8. Name and Address of Contractor (No. Street	et, city, country, state and ZIP C	ode)		9A Amendment of S	olicitation No.		
Perkins Eastman DC				9B Dated (See Item	11)		
One Thomas Circle, NW Suite 270			Ш				
Washington, DC 20005				10A. Modification of			
Sean O'Donnell s.odonnell@perl	kinseastman-dc.com			DCAM-17-AE-012			
			11	10B. Dated (See Iten	n 13)		
11	THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO	AMENDMEN		January 26, 2018			
The above numbered solicitation is amende					is extended.	is not ext	andad
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this ar							ended.
following methods: (a) By completing Item					By acknowledging re		nis
amendment on each copy of the offer sub-							
amendment number. FAILURE OF YOUR	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE	RECEIVED A	т тн	E PLACE DESIGNAT	TED FOR THE RECE		
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPEC						lesire to c	hange
an offer already submitted, such change n				telegram makes refe	rence to the		
solicitation and this amendment, and is re-		and date speci	fied.				
12. Accounting and Appropriation Data (If Req	uired)						
	S ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MO MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/OF				RS,		
A This change order is issued pursua The changes set forth in Item 14 are n		Hom 10A					
B. The above numbered contract/orde			es (s	uch as changes in pa	lying office, appropris	ation	
date, etc.) set forth in item 14.  C. This supplemental agreement is en	tered into pursuant to authority	of: Title	27 [	CMR Sections 4728	and Contract DCAM	-17-AE-01	125,
Article 10, Changes  D. Other (Specify type of modification)	and authority)						
					copy to the issuing of		
14. Description of amendment/modification	n (Organized by UCF Section	n headings, in	clud	ing solicitation/con	tract subject matte	r where f	easible.)
Contract No. DCAM 47 AF 0425 to	ida AE Oi ()	- 5" 1"		di- 0-b114-4-			
Contract No. DCAM-17-AE-0125 to pas follows:	provide AE Services for th	e Eliot-Hine	MIC	idie School Mode	ernization is here	by mod	ned
The Construction Administration Service	es described in Section 3.4.	2 are tempora	arilv	reduced in scope t	to a NTE value of S	497.000	L
			,			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
2. The Contract's Not-to-Exceed amount by \$500,000.00 to \$3,149,930.00. Th					duced from \$3,649	3,930.00	
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				20.0.			
3. All other Terms and Conditions remain	unchanged.						
	•						
15A. Name and Title of Signer (Type or print)		16A. Name o	f Cor	stracting Officer			
	DIRECTUR	Franklin A					
15B. Name of Contractor	15C, Date Signed	16B. District	of Co	lumbla	ľ	18C. Date	Signed
5000	17.6.18	NA		10 -//	A	2/	10
(Signature of person aut	harized to sing)	VVM	MF	Pu tellese	Lew Commence	1/6	118
Co-Quantité de person aux	The state of the s	C/10		War Charles	CHOSE CONTRACTOR CROSE		-

### (Continuation)

Contract Number	Modification No.	Page of Pages
DCAM-17-AE-0125	Change Order 1	2 of 2

4. Contract Recap:

Letter Contract Definitive Contract

1/26/18 6/22/18

987,445.00 2,662,485.00

Change Order 1

Deduct Change Order

**Total Contract Amount** 

(500,000.00) 3,149,930.00

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			1. Contract Number Page of Pag DCAM-17-AE-0125 1			of Pages
. Modification Number 3. Effective Date 4. Requisition/P		urchase Request No.		5. Caption	<u> </u>	
-				-	AE Services E	liot-Hine Middle
Change Order 2  B. Issued By:	See Block 16C			24255		dernization
Department of General Services				By (If other than line 6 of General Services		
Contracting and Procurement Division		Capital (	Cons	truction Division	,	
1250 U Street, NW 3rd Floor		1250 U S	Stree	at, 3rd Floor		
Washington, DC 20009				DC 20009		
		Attn: Meg	Davi			
8. Name and Address of Contractor (No. Street	t, city, country, state and ZIP C	(oda)		9A. Amandment of St		
Perkins Eastman One Thomas Circle, NW Suite 270				9B. Dated (See Item	11)	
Weshington, DC 20005			$\vdash$	10A. Modification of C	ContractiCular No.	
Sean O'Donneil s.odonneil@perk	inseastman.com		١.,١	DCAM-17-AE-012		
				10B. Dated (See Item		
			1	January 26, 2018	,	
	1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES		TS C	F SOLICITATIONS		
The above numbered solicitation is amende	ed as set forth in Item 14. The h	our and date spe	cified	for receipt of Offers	lu extended.	is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this an						
following methods: (a) By completing items amendment on each copy of the offer sub-				of the amendment (b)		celpt of this
amendment number. FAILURE OF YOUR						OT OF OFFERE
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPEC						
an offer already submitted, such change m	any be made by letter or fax, pr	ovided each lette	rort	elegram makes refere	ince to the	no to clarity
scilcitation and this amendment, and is rec	ceived prior to the opening hour					
12. Accounting and Appropriation Data (if Requ	ulred)					
it it	IS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO M MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/				₹6,	
A. This change order is issued pursua						
The changes set forth in item 14 are n						
B. The above numbered contract/order date, etc.) set forth in item 14.	I is modified to reflect the admi	inistrative change	: <b>\$</b> (St	uch as changes in pay	ing office, appropriate	on
C. This supplemental agreement is en	tered into pursuant to authority	of. Till	e 27	DCMR Sections 4728	and Contract DCAM	-17-AE-0125,
Article 10, Changes						
D. Other (Specify type of modification						
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is n	tot, X is required to sign	n this document	and r	etum 1	copy to the issuing o	fice.
14. Description of amendment/modification	on (Organized by UCF Sec	tion headings,	inclu	iding solicitation/co	ntract subject matt	ar where feasible.)
					-	
Contract No. DCAM-17-AE-0125 to p	provide AE Services for the	he Eliot-Hine	Mod	dernization is here	by modified as f	ollows:
Change Order 1 erroneously refers						
The correct reference should have be	en a reduction of \$500,0	100 in the tot	al C	esign Services d	escribed in Secti	on 4.1.2 .
2. The Contract's Not-to-Exceed amo						
The Not-to-Exceed amount is ther	refore increased from fro	om \$3,149,93	0.00	by \$500,000.00	to \$3,649,930.0	0.
3. All other Terms and Conditions ren	nain unchanged.					
ı						
15A. Name Trilly of Signer (Type or pool)		18A Nemo	-1 C	ontracting Officer		
TOP OF THE PARTY O		Franklin A				
18B. Name of Contractor	16C. Date Signer					16C. Deta Signed
CELL BIDDONAISCL	99 AL					/ /
	( , mol. )	1 (Man	u k	lu Olie	tu	17/24/10
D ( Bignature of person ex	stherized to eign)	Dila		(Son	ature of Contracting Officer)	1 17

### (Continuation)

Contract Number	Modification No.	Page of Pages
DCAM-17-AE-0125	Change Order 2	2 of 2

### 4. Contract Recap:

Letter Contract Definitive Contract	1/26/18 6/22/18	\$ \$	987,445.00 2,662,485.00
Change Order 1	Deduct Change Order	. \$	(500,000.00)
Change Order 2	Restore Funding	\$	500,000.00
Total Contract Amount		\$	3,649,930.00

	MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			AM-17-AE-0125	Page of Pages		
2. Modifi	cation Number	3. Effective Date	4. Reg	ulsition/Pu	richi	ese Request No.	5. Caption
			l Ki	KI 29	4.	797	AE Services Eliot-Hine Middle
	Change Order 3	See Block 16C	L,	10	983	268-49	School Modernization
6. Issued						By (if other han line of General Service	
	riment of General Services acting and Procurement Division					struction Division	
	U Street, NW 3rd Floor					et, 3rd Floor	1
Wash	ington, DC 20009					DC 20009	
				Attn: Me	g C		
8. Name	and Address of Contractor (No. Street	et, city, country, state and ZIP	Code)			9A. Amendment of	Solicitation No.
L	-						- 40
	s Eastman				П	9B. Dated (See Ite	m 11)
	nomas Circle, NW Suite 270 ngton, DC 20005				Н	10A. Modification of	of Contract/Order No.
		kinseastman.com			J	DCAM-17-AE-01	
					X	10B. Dated (See It	em 13)
						January 26, 201	
		THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES					
The	above numbered solicitation is amend ers must acknowledge receipt of this a	ed as set forth in Item 14. The h	nour and	d date spe	cified	d for receipt of Offer	s is extended. is not extended.
	irs must acknowledge receipt of this a wing methods: (a) By completing Item		id date				(b) By acknowledging receipt of this
ame	endment on each copy of the offer sub	mitted: or (c) By separate lette	er or fax				
ame	endment number, FAILURE OF YOUR	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO	BE REC	CEIVED A	T TH	HE PLACE DESIGN	ATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS
PRI	OR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPEC	CIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJE	ECTION	N OF YOU	R O	FFER. If by virtue o	I this amendment you desire to change
and	offer already submitted, such change	may be made by letter or fax, p	provided	d each lett	er or	r telegram makes re	eference to the
	citation and this amendment, and is re		ur and	date speci	ified		
12. Acc	cunting and Appropriation Data (If Re-	quired)					
	13 TH	IS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO M	MODIFI	ICATIONS	OF	CONTRACTS/ORD	DERS.
ļ		MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/					
	A. This change order is issued pursu						
	The changes set forth in Item 14 are	made in the contract/order no.	in item	n 10A.			
	B. The above numbered contract/ord	er is modified to reflect the ad-	ministra	ative chang	jes (	(such as changes ir	paying office, appropriation
	date, etc.) set forth in item 14.					50115 0 - 11 1	DO and Control DOAM 47 AE 0405
l x	C. This supplemental agreement is e	ntered into pursuant to authori	ity of:	Title	e 27	DCMR Sections 4	28 and Contract DCAM-17-AE-0125,
-	Article 10, Changes  D. Other (Specify type of modification	and authority)			_		
1	b. Other topochy type of mounicalies	, and admining,					
E. IMPO	ORTANT: Contractor is	not, X is required to sig	gn this (	document	and	return 1	copy to the issuing office.
						#	to at auticat metter where feedble \
14. Des	scription of amendment/modification	on (Organized by UCF Section	ion hea	adings, in	clud	ing solicitation/co	ntract subject matter where feasible.)
	act No. DCAM-17-AE-0125 to	ida AE Canilaga (ar	the E	iot Hino	Ma	domization is h	arehy modified as follows:
Contra	ICT NO. DCAM-17-AE-0125 to	provide AE Services for	ING CI	iot-nine	IVIO	demization is in	steby modified as follows.
. The	Request for Proposal and resulting	on Contract DCAM-17-AE-/	1125 1	contemple	ated	a design-huild n	miect delivery mrthod
hou	vever by written determination the	a project delivery method w	as cha	anned to	Coir	nstruction Mansa	per at Risk (CMAR)
Ae	a result the Department has elec	ted to forego the originally	conten	nolated a	ssin	nment of the Arc	hitect's contract as
	scribed in Section 3.1.	to to lorego the originally		ripiaioo a	00.0	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
"	or occurry of the						
2. For	the avoidance of any doubt the P	arties acknowledge the foll	lowing	:			
	a. The change in project delivery	_					
ı	b. All references to Design-Build	er are hereby changed to (	CMAR				
l							
3. The	Contractor shall provide the Cons	struction and Construction	Docum	nents and	l Co	Instruction Relate	d Services as
des	scribed in Section 3 of the Agreen	nent.					,
ı							
	a result of Number 1 above, the						
wa	s originally planned to be included	d in the Design-Builder's co	ontract	upon Ass	sign	ment of the the A	/E services contract
ist	ereby added to the A/E's contrac	t's Not-to Exceed amount.	The C	Controat's	No	t to Exceed amou	int as described
ins	Section 4.1.2 and 4.1.3 is hereby	increased from \$3,649,93	0 by \$	997,000	to \$	\$4,646,930.	
1							
15A. Na	me and Title of Signer (Type or print)					Contracting Officer	
S	ean O'Donnell, Principal		_	ranklin A	_		
15B. Na	ame of Contractor	15C. Date Sign	ed 1	6B. Distrio	t of (	Columbia	16C. Date Signed
١ '	200	07 OCT 20	19	M		11 .0	thust which
-	(Signature of person		1	11/1	(D)	xklin Ok	ndigities of Colorecting Concern
<b>—</b>	(Signature or person)	Tanada in water		711			

Contract Number	Modification No.	Page of Pages	
DCAM-17-AE-0125	Change Order 3	2 of 2	

[5. All other Terms and Conditions remain unchanged.

### 6. Contract Recap:

Letter Contract	1/26/18 6/22/18	\$ \$	987,445.00 2,662,485.00
Definitive Contract		s	(500,000.00)
Change Order 1	Deduct Change Order		
Change Order 2	Restore Funding	\$	500,000.00
Change Order 3	Construction Administration		\$997,000
<b>Total Contract Amount</b>		\$	4,646,930.00

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT						Contract Number	Page of	Pages	
2. Modification Number 3. Effective D.		ate 4.		DCAM-17-AE-0125 quisition/Purchase Request No.		5. Caption			
				,			AE Services Eli		
Change Green 4						2983298-V3 School Modernization			
6. Issued	d By: rtment of General Services					By (If other than line of of General Services		ı	
	acting and Procurement Division				Construction Division				
				Street, 3rd Floor					
Wash	ington, DC 20009				glon, DC 20009				
				Attn: Bri	an Butler/Brandey McDonald				
8. Name	and Address of Contractor (No. Street	et, city, country	, state and ZIP Co	de)		9A. Amendment of Solicitation No.			
	s Eastman DC homas Circle, NW Suite 270					9B. Dated (See Item 11)			
Washi	ngton, DC 20005					10A. Modification of Contract/Order No.			
Sean (	O'Donnell s.odonnell@perl	kinseastmar	n.com		lх	DCAM-17-AE-0125			
						10B. Dated (See Item 13)			
		. TUICITEM	DAIL V ADDI IEG TO	AMENDMEN	TS	January 26, 2018 OF SOLICITATIONS			
ITHO	above numbered solicitation is amend						is extended.	is not extended.	
H <sub>Off</sub>	ers must acknowledge receipt of this a	mendment pri	or to the hour and o	date specified i	n the	e solicitation or as am	ended, by one of the		
	wing methods: (a) By completing Item			1 cop	ies (	of the amendment: (b	) By acknowledging re	ceipt of this	
ame	endment on each copy of the offer sut	bmitted; or (c) I	By separate letter of					·	
ame	endment number, FAILURE OF YOUR	R ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT TO BE	RECEIVED A	T TH	HE PLACE DESIGNA	TED FOR THE RECE	IPT OF OFFERS	
PRI	OR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPEC	CIFIED MAY R	ESULT IN REJECT	TION OF YOU	R O	FFER. If by virtue of t	his amendment you de	sire to change	
	offer already submitted, such change						erence to the		
	citation and this amendment, and is re		the opening hour	and date speci	fied.				
12. Acc	ounting and Appropriation Data (If Re-								
						CONTRACTS/ORDE SCRIBED IN ITEM 14			
<u> </u>	A. This change order is issued pursu								
	The changes set forth in Item 14 are			item 10A.					
	B. The above numbered contract/ord	der is modified	to reflect the admin	istrative chang	es (	such as changes in p	aying office, appropria	tion	
	date, etc.) set forth in item 14.								
х	C. This supplemental agreement is e	intered into pur	rsuant to authority	of: Title	e 27	DCMR Sections 472	8 and Contract DCAM	-17-AE-0125,	
<u> </u>	Article 10, Changes  D. Other (Specify type of modification	and authority	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
1	D. Other (Specify type of modification	i and admoney	,						
E. tMPORTANT: Contractor is not, X is required to sign this document and return copy to the issuing office.									
14. De	scription of amendment/modificati	ion (Organize	d by UCF Section	n headings, i	nctu	iding solicitation/co	ntract subject matter	where feasible.)	
Contra	act No. DCAM-17-AE-0125 to	provide AE	Services for the	e Eliot-Hine	Мо	dernization is he	reby modified as fo	ollows:	
1									
1 Substantial Completion Dates of July 15, 2019 for Phase I and July 14, 2020 for Phase 2 as referenced in the Recitals on page 1, Section 1.2, Project Description and Section 4.2 Retention are hereby deleted and replaced with December 31, 2020.									
"	, 2020.								
2 The Architect shall provide the additional design services including the field changes requested by DCPS and the landscape design changes requested by the Historical Preservation Office described in Attachment A.									
3 The price for the additional services is \$48,340. The contract's value is therefore increased from \$4,646,930 by \$48,340									
to \$4,695,270.									
3 Complete Settlement: This Change Order represents a full accord and satisfaction for the events giving rise to this Change Order and a full and final release of any related claims. By accepting this Change Order, the Architect hereby releases any claim it may have by virtue of the events giving rise to this Change Order.									
4 All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.									
15A. N	ame and Title of Signer (Type or print) Sean O'Donnell, Director	)		16A. Name Franklin		Contracting Officer			
15B N	ame of Contractor		15C. Date Signed					16C. Date Signed	
"									
	A. E. B. D.		June 1, 202	ol					
•	(Segrialize par	orized to sign)	.,			(Sig	nature of Contracting Officer		